collected and paid into the county treasury as a separate and distinct fund, to be paid out only upon the order of the county park commission for the purchase of land and the payment of expenses incurred in carrying on the work of the commission. Any part of said fund, except \$5,000 annually, may be transferred to the general fund of the county treasury whenever county bonds for the purchase of land have been issued by the county and placed at the disposal of the county park commission, or whenever the county has assumed an indebtedness on its behalf, equal to the amount of money to be transferred. In every county having a population of 300,000 or more, the county park commission shall be subject to * * * section 59.84.

Approved June 6, 1945.

No. 371, A.]

[Published June 10, 1945.

CHAPTER 271.

AN ACT to repeal 97.02 (5) (eighth paragraph); to renumber 97.02 (5) (respective unnumbered paragraphs exclusive of the eighth paragraph) to be 97.02 (5) (a), (b), (c), (g), (h), (i), (j), (k), (n), (o) and (p); and to create 97.02 (5) (d), (e), (f), (l) and (m) of the statutes, relating to standards for powdered skim milk, powdered buttermilk and other milk products.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 97.02 (5) (eighth paragraph) (relating to condensed skim milk) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. 97.02 (5) (respective unnumbered paragraphs exclusive of the eighth paragraph) of the statutes are renumbered 97.02 (5) (a), (b), (c), (g), (h), (i), (j), (k), (n), (o) and (p).

SECTION 3. 97.02 (5) (d), (e), (f), (l) and (m) of the statutes are created to read:

97.02 (5) (d) Powdered skim milk is skim milk from which a part or all of the water has been removed and contains not over 5 per cent by weight of moisture nor over 1-½ per cent by weight of milk fat.

- (e) Evaporated skim milk, condensed skim milk or concentrated skim milk is skim milk from which a part of the water has been removed and contains not less than 28 per cent of milk solids and not more than one-half of one per cent of milk fat.
- (f) Sweetened evaporated skim milk, sweetened condensed skim milk or sweetened concentrated skim milk is skim milk from which a part of the water has been removed and to which sugar (sucrose) has been added, and contains not less than 28 per cent of milk solids nor more than one-half of one per cent of milk fat.
- (1) Powdered buttermilk is buttermilk from which a part or all of the water has been removed and contains not over 5 per cent by weight of moisture nor less than 4-1/2 per cent by weight of milk fat.
- (m) Evaporated buttermilk, condensed buttermilk or concentrated buttermilk is buttermilk from which a part of the water has been removed and contains not less than 28 per cent of milk solids and not more than one per cent of milk fat.

Approved June 6, 1945.

No. 386, A.]

[Published June 10, 1945.

CHAPTER 272.

AN ACT to create 247.28 of the statutes, relating to support and maintenance of wife and children.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

247.28 of the statutes is created to read:

247.28 Support and Maintenance of Wife and Children. In a judgment in an action for a divorce, although such divorce be denied, the court may make such order for the support and maintenance of the wife and children, or any of them, by the husband or out of his property as the nature of the case may render suitable and proper.

Approved June 6, 1945.